

EXHIBIT 18

IN THE SECOND DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL
STATE OF FLORIDA

CASE NO. 2D14-2630

BLOGWIRE HUNGARY SZELLEMI ALKOTAST HASZNOSITO, KFT

Specially Appearing Defendant/Appellant

v.

TERRY GENE BOLLEA,
Professionally known as HULK HOGAN

Plaintiff/Appellee

ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT FOR THE SIXTH JUDICIAL
CIRCUIT IN AND FOR PINELLAS COUNTY, FLORIDA
(Case No. 12012447-CI-011)

ANSWER BRIEF OF PLAINTIFF/APPELLEE TERRY GENE BOLLEA

CHARLES J. HARDER
Pro Hac Vice No.: 102333
DOUGLAS E. MIRELL
Pro Hac Vice No.: 109885

KENNETH G. TURKEL
Florida Bar No.: 867233
CHRISTINA K. RAMIREZ
Florida Bar No.: 954497

HARDER MIRELL & ABRAMS LLP
1925 Century Park East, Suite 800
Los Angeles, CA 90067

BAJO CUVA COHEN & TURKEL, P.A.
100 North Tampa Street, Suite 1900
Tampa, FL 33602

*Attorneys for Plaintiff/Appellee
Terry Gene Bollea*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESiii

I. INTRODUCTION.....1

II. STATEMENT OF FACTS.....5

 A. The Surreptitious Recording5

 B. The Publication of the Sex Video5

 C. The Allegations Against Kinja.....6

 D. The Jurisdictional Discovery That Mr. Bollea Wishes to Obtain
 from Kinja6

III. PROCEDURAL HISTORY7

 A. Kinja’s First Motion Is Denied without Prejudice to Permit
 Jurisdictional Discovery.....7

 B. Kinja Files a “Renoticed” Motion to Dismiss *On the Merits*,
 And Expressly Admits That Its Motion Does Not Seek to Re-litigate
 the Earlier Ruling Denying the Jurisdictional Motion to Permit
 Discovery.9

 C. The Trial Court Rules on Kinja’s Motion on the Merits and
 Leaves in Place Its Ruling that Mr. Bollea Be Permitted Jurisdictional
 Discovery Before Kinja’s Jurisdictional Motion Is Decided.13

IV. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT15

V. STANDARD OF REVIEW18

VI. ARGUMENT21

A.	Having Chosen to Make Very Limited Arguments in Its Opening Brief on the Issue of Jurisdictional Discovery, Kinja May Not Make New Arguments on Reply.....	21
B.	The Trial Court Acted Within Its Sound Discretion in Ordering Jurisdictional Discovery.....	22
C.	Kinja Has Adduced No Evidence that Jurisdictional Discovery Has Been Complied With or Completed.....	25
D.	The Cases Cited by Kinja in Support of Its Position That No Jurisdictional Discovery Should Be Permitted Are Inapplicable.....	26
E.	Kinja’s Argument That No Jurisdictional Discovery Should Be Permitted Because Mr. Bollea’s Complaint is Allegedly Insufficient Should be Rejected.....	28
VII.	CONCLUSION.....	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Alvarez v. Cooper Tire & Rubber Co.</i> , 75 So.3d 789 (Fla. 4th DCA 2011)	20
<i>Argentine Republic v. Amerada Hess Shipping Corp.</i> , 488 U.S. 428 (1989).....	28
<i>Bellairs v. Mohrmann</i> , 716 So.2d 320 (Fla. 2d DCA 1998)	28, 32
<i>Butler v. Sukhoi Co.</i> , 579 F.3d 1307 (11th Cir. 2009).....	27, 28
<i>Camp Illahee Investors, Inc. v. Blackman</i> , 870 So.2d 80 (Fla. 2d DCA 2003)	21
<i>Canakaris v. Canakaris</i> , 382 So.2d 1197 (Fla. 1980).....	22
<i>Clayton v. Landsing Corp.</i> , No. 99-7069, 2000 WL 1584583 (D.C. Cir. Sep. 21, 2000)	21
<i>Dean v. Marineways, Inc. of Fort Lauderdale</i> , 146 So.2d 577 (Fla. 2d DCA 1962)	26
<i>Edwards v. Airline Support Group, Inc.</i> , 138 So.3d 1209 (Fla. 4th DCA 2014)	21
<i>Gleneagle Ship Management Co. v. Leondakos</i> , 602 So.2d 1282 (Fla. 1992).passim	
<i>Harris Rutsky & Co. Ins. Services, Inc. v. Bell & Clements Ltd.</i> , 328 F.3d 1122 (9th Cir. 2003).....	24
<i>J.A.B. Enterprises v. Gibbons</i> , 596 So.2d 1247 (Fla. 4th DCA 1992).....	22
<i>Lakin v. Prudential Securities, Inc.</i> , 348 F.3d 704 (8th Cir. 2003).....	21
<i>Magic Pan International, Inc. v. Colonial Promenade</i> , 605 So.2d 563 (Fla. 5th DCA 1992).....	24
<i>Mason v. Hunton</i> , 816 So.2d 234 (Fla. 5th DCA 2002).....	24
<i>McMillan v. Troutman</i> , 740 So.2d 1227 (Fla. 4th DCA 1999)	24
<i>Merkin v. PCA Health Plans of Florida, Inc.</i> , 855 So.2d 137 (Fla. 3d DCA 2003)	33

<i>Orbe v. Orbe</i> , 651 So.2d 1295 (Fla. 5th DCA 1995)	31
<i>Partridge v. Partridge</i> , 940 So.2d 611 (Fla. 4th DCA 2006).....	27
<i>Patent Rights Protection Group, LLC v. Video Gaming Technologies, Inc.</i> , 603 F.3d 1364 (Fed. Cir. 2010).....	21
<i>Redwood Recovery Services, LLC v. Addle Hill, Inc.</i> , 140 So.3d 1037 (Fla. 3d DCA 2014)	21
<i>Snyder v. Volkswagen of America, Inc.</i> , 574 So.2d 1161 (Fla. 4th DCA 1991)	22
<i>Sunseeker International, Ltd. v. Devers</i> , 50 So.3d 715 (Fla. 4th DCA 2010).....	24
<i>Suroor Bin Mohammed Al Nahyan v. First Investment Corp.</i> , 701 So.2d 561 (Fla. 5th DCA 1997)	24, 28, 29, 30
<i>Topp Telecom, Inc. v. Atkins</i> , 763 So.2d 1197 (Fla. 4th DCA 2000).....	26
<i>Venetian Salami Co. v. Parthenais</i> , 554 So.2d 499 (Fla. 1989).....	27
<i>Wenz v. National Westminster Bank, PLC</i> , 91 P.3d 467 (Colo. App. 2004).....	21
<i>Woods v. Jorgenson</i> , 522 So.2d 935 (Fla. 1st DCA 1988).....	28, 33
<i>XL Vision, LLC v. Holloway</i> , 856 So.2d 1063 (Fla. 5th DCA 2003)	33
<i>Zapata v. Howett Holdings, Inc.</i> , 107 So.3d 1190 (Fla. 3d DCA 2013)	20

Treatises

Bruce J. Berman, <i>Berman’s Florida Civil Procedure</i> (2014)	31
